

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

JULIO LOPEZ and MICHAEL OROS,

*On Behalf of Themselves and All Others
Similarly Situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

VOLUSION, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-00761-LY

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Legal Standard	3
B. The Award Sought for Attorneys’ Fees is Reasonable and Appropriate.....	4
1. Class Counsel’s Lodestar is Reasonable.....	4
2. The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Support that the Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable under the Lodestar Method.....	6
(a) The Time and Labor Required for the Litigation.....	7
(b) The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions.....	9
(c) The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Service Properly	10
(d) Preclusion of Other Employment by the Attorney Due to Acceptance of the Case.....	10
(e) Customary Fee for Similar Work in the Community.....	11
(f) Whether the Fee is Fixed or Contingent	11
(g) Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances	12
(h) The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.....	12
(i) The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys.....	13
(j) The Undesirability of the Case	14
(k) The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship with the Client.....	14
(l) Awards in Similar Cases.....	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Expense Reimbursement Request is Reasonable.....	15
D. The Requested Service Awards are Warranted	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018).....	9
<i>Bahnmaier v. Wichita State Univ.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02246-JAR-TJJ, 2021 WL 3662875 (D. Kan. Aug. 18, 2021)	9
<i>Black v. SettlePou, P.C.</i> , 732 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Blackburn v. Conduent Com. Sols. LLC</i> , No. 1:19-CV-1229-RP, 2020 WL 9810023 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2020).....	16
<i>Brantley v. Surles</i> , 804 F.2d 321 (5th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>In re: Capture Rx Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 5:21-CV-00523-OLG (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2022).....	6, 15, 16
<i>In re Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	5, 12
<i>City of San Antonio, Texas v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , No. 5-06-CV-381-OLG, 2017 WL 1382553 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2017).....	4
<i>Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-912-ALM, 2021 WL 3702483 (E.D. Tex. June 4, 2021)	5, 15
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	3, 4, 16
<i>Diaz v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-957-RP, 2021 WL 2709677 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2021).....	16
<i>Evans on behalf of United Development Funding IV v. Greenlaw</i> , Nos. 3:16-cv-0635-M, No. 3:17-cv-2433-M, 2019 WL 7879735 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)	15
<i>Fessler v. Porcelana Corona De Mexico, S.A. DE C.V.</i> , 23 F.4th 408 (5th Cir. 2022)	4, 12
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 1996)	4

Guadalupe v. Am. Campus Communities Servs., Inc.,
 No. 1:16-CV-967-RP, 2020 WL 12029307 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2020).....16

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....3

In re Hudson’s Bay Co. Sec. Incident Consumer Litig.,
 No. 18-cv-8472 (PKC), 2022 WL 2063864 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2022).....5

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) *passim*

King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union,
 744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010).....10, 11, 13, 14

Matson v. NIBCO Inc.,
 No. 5-19-CV-00717-RBF, 2021 WL 4895915 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021).....16

McClain v. Lufkin Indus.,
 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011)5

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....4

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 No. 5:16-CV-1062-DAE, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018)7

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)3, 15
